THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF RAMARA BYLAW NO. 2017:76 BEING A BYLAW TO AMEND FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW 2017.18

WHEREAS Section 391 of the Municipal Act, 2001, provides that the Council of a municipality is empowered to pass Bylaws imposing fees or charges on any class of persons for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it;

AND WHEREAS Council passed Bylaw 2017.18 on March 27, 2017 to impose fees or charges for the Township of Ramara;

AND WHEREAS Council amended Schedule D of Bylaw 2017.18 on May 8, 2017 by Bylaw 2017.29 pertaining housekeeping matters,

AND WHEREAS Council deems it necessary to further amend Schedule D of Bylaw 2017.18 to change Culvert Permit and Installation to Entrance Permit and to include a deposit;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Township of Ramara hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** Schedule "D" to Bylaw 2017.18, as amended by Bylaw 2017.29, be repealed and replaced with the attached Schedule "D":
- 2. THAT this Bylaw shall come into force and take effect on the date of passing.

BYLAW READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 13TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2017.

JENNIFER CONNOR CLERK

SCHEDULE "D" MUNICIPAL WORKS				
Weed Cuttin	ng	300	per acre (1 acre minimum)	immediately following provision of service
Long Grass (Cutting			
	ial Cut	300	per acre (1 acre minimum)	immediately following provision of service
Sec	ond and subsequent cuts	600	per acre (1 acre minimum)	immediately following provision of service
Excess Soil [Delivery			
	hin 20 kilometers	\$100	within 20 km	immediately following provision of service
Ove	er 20 kilometers	\$2	each additional km	immediately following provision of service
Entrance Pe	ermit			
Insp	pection Fee	\$300	first two inspections	in advance
		\$300	each additional inspection	
Dep	posit (refundable)	\$1,000	each permit	in advance
Tile Drainag	ge Inspection Fee	1% (\$300 minimum)		immediately following provision of service
Municipal A	Addressing			
Cos	st of New Installation (drilling costs extra if uired)	300	each installation - includes labour, materials and locates	in advance
Bla	de only supplied to owner	50	per blade	in advance
Pos	st only supplied to owners	25	per post	in advance
Bla	de only installed by Township	150	each installation - includes labour and materials (no locates)	in advance
Bla	de and post installed by Township	300	each installation - include labour, materials and locates	in advance
Alternate P	ower Signage			
	low Alum Marker	6.25	each	in advance
	low Stickers - solar and/or generator required both sides of the sign	2.95	each	in advance
	tallation by Township	25	each	in advance